Note 2: 2007 ~ 2009 pro forma consolidated financial statements and 2010 consolidated financial statements

have been audited and certified by CPA. The consolidated financial statements for Q1 2011 were only
examined by CPA.

Note 3: Calculated using retroactively adjusted weighted average shares according to the resolution of
capitalization of capital surplus adopted in shareholders’ meeting held on June 29, 2010.

6.2  Names and audit opinions of certifying accountants for the past five years

Year
Name of certifying

accountant
Name of accounting

firm Audit opinion
2006  -(Note 1) -(Note 1) -(Note 1)

2007
Jacky M. Chen, K.W.

Lai Deloitte & Touche
Modified unqualified opinion

(Note 2)

2008
Jacky M. Chen, K.W.

Lai Deloitte & Touche
Modified unqualified opinion

(Note 2)

2009
Jacky M. Chen, K.W.

Lai Deloitte & Touche
Modified unqualified opinion

(Note 2)

2010
Jacky M. Chen, K.W.

Lai Deloitte & Touche Unqualified opinion
Note 1: The Company did not prepare 2006 pro forma consolidated financial statements.

72

Note 2: The CPA added a paragraph in independent auditor’s report to explain that the pro
forma financial statements were prepared for AirTAC International Group to apply for
listing on Taiwan Stock Exchange.

6.2 Financial Analysis (2006 ~ 2010)

Year
Item

Financial analysis
Q1 2011
 (Note 1)

2006
(Note 2)

2007
(Note 1)

2008
(Note 1)

2009
(Note 1)

2010
(Note 1)

Financial
structure

Debt to asset ratio
－

47.81 50.46 44.32 32.44 25.92

Long-term capital to fixed
assets ratio

－
124.46 125.25 113.39 186.32 177.23

Solvency
Current ratio (%) － 157.08 182.66 127.70 287.02 372.65
Quick ratio (%) － 98.18 104.44 87.85 233.21 280.73
Times interest earned ratio － 9.73 7.68 13.75 30.31 63.36

Operating
ability

Accounts receivable
turnover ratio (times)

－
4.82 4.69 4.47 4.85 4.54

Average collection period
(days)

－
75.72 77.82 81.65 75.25 80.39

Inventory turnover ratio
(times)

－
3.43 2.62 2.41 2.99 2.98

Accounts payable turnover
ratio (times)

－
4.72 6.51 9.14 8.97 8.74

Average days to sell
inventory

－
106.33 139.32 151.45 122.07 122.48

Fixed asset turnover  ratio
(times)

－
1.26 1.13 1.12 1.54 1.63

Total asset turnover ratio
(times)

－
0.65 0.66 0.65 0.64 0.76

Profitability

Return on total assets (%) － 17.73 12.12 14.00 19.64 5.12
Return on stockholders’
equity (%)

－
32.07 20.91 24.61 30.12 7.11

% of
paid-in
capital
(%)

Operating income － 93.59 92.83 120.40 90.86 29.83

Income before
income tax

－
92.30 81.02 114.92 92.33 30.26

Net income ratio (%) － 20.98 15.33 19.23 24.42 26.51
Earnings per share (NTD) － 3.72 2.68 3.45 7.76 2.22

Cash flow

Cash flow ratio (%) － 24.36 65.67 50.82 81.41 8.77
Cash flow adequacy ratio
(%)

－
Note 3

Note 3 Note 3 Note 3 Note 3

Cash reinvestment ratio
(%)

－
5.26 6.60 2.50 17.52 1.22

Leverage
Operating leverage

－
1.23 1.28 1.23 1.14 1.12

Financial leverage
－

1.13 1.15 1.08 1.04 1.02

Note: Calculated using retroactively adjusted weighted average shares according to the resolution of capitalization of
capital surplus adopted in shareholders’ meeting held on June 29, 2010.
Reasons for changes in financial ratio in the most recent two years (increase or decrease by 20% or more):
1. Debt to asset ratio changed by 27%, mainly due to cash capital increase undertaken in 2010 that resulted in increase in

bank deposits. The acquisition of fixed assets to expand the operations also led to greater increase in assets over
liabilities.

2. Cash capital increase undertaken in 2010 resulted in increase in stockholders’ equity. Long-term capital to fixed assets
ratio also rose as long-term capital increased.

3. Current ratio and quick ratio increased mainly due to cash capital increase undertaken in 2010 that lead to increase in